CHAPTER 9 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE ORDINANCE

Article I Snow to be removed from sidewalks in the designated Sidewalk Plowing Zone.

The commercial owner, commercial tenant, commercial occupant and any person having the care of any commercial building or lot of land bordering on any street, lane, court, square or public place within the designated Sidewalk Plowing Zone where there is any footway or sidewalk shall, within twenty-four (24) hours after the ceasing to fall of any snow, cause such snow to be removed from such footway or sidewalk.

Article II Ice to be removed from sidewalks in the designated Sidewalk Plowing Zone.

Whenever the footway or sidewalk, or any part thereof adjoining any building or lot of land on any street in the designated Sidewalk Plowing Zone shall be encumbered with ice, it shall be the duty of the owner, commercial tenant, occupant and any person having the care of the such building or lot to cause such sidewalk to be made safe and convenient by removing the ice there from or by covering the same with sand or some other suitable substance; and in case such owner, tenant, occupant or other person shall neglect to do so within in the space of six (6) continuous hours during the daytime, he or she shall be guilty of an offense.

Article III Penalty

The penalty for the violation of either Article I or II shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25) for every day that the footway or sidewalk shall not have the snow removed therefrom or shall continue to be encumbered with ice.

Article IV Designated Sidewalk Plowing Zone

The designated Sidewalk Plowing Zone is depicted on the attached plan titled "Sidewalk Plowing Zone, April 4, 2012.

